COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	ln	+1	20	N/	lat	ter	2	١,
ı		u	10	IV	al	LEI	OI	١,

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND VALLEY)	
ELECTRIC, INC. FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL)	
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)	CASE NO.
AND NECESSITY TO INSTALL AN ADVANCED)	2018-00056
METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) SYSTEM)	
PURSUANT TO KRS 807 KAR 5:001 AND)	
KRS 278.020)	

ORDER

On April 25, 2018, Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. ("Cumberland Valley") filed a motion requesting to schedule an informal conference ("IC") for the purpose of discussing any substantive and procedural matters related to the case.

Based on the motion and finding good cause, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Cumberland Valley's motion to schedule an IC is granted.
- 2. An IC shall be held on Monday, May 21, 2018, at 11 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to discuss substantive and procedural matters related to the case.
- 3. Commission Staff shall contact the parties by electronic mail to provide details for joining the conference by telephone.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 0 8 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Mark Abner PE Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734

*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. Highway 25E P. O. Box 440 Gray, KY 40734